

**NOS. 08-3287, 08-3338, 08-3345**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**SAMUEL K. LIPARI,  
Appellant**

**v.**

**U.S. BANCORP and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,  
Appellees**

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Kansas,  
District Court Case No. 2:07-CV-02146-CM-DJW  
Hon. Carlos Murguia**

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES  
U.S. BANCORP AND U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED**

MARK A. OLTHOFF      KS FED. #70339  
POL SINELLI SHUGHART  
120 W 12th Street, Suite 1700  
Kansas City, Missouri 64105-1929  
(816) 421-3355  
(816) 374-0509 (FAX)  
molthoff@polsinelli.com

JAY E. HEIDRICK      KS #20770  
POL SINELLI SHUGHART  
6201 College Blvd., Suite 500  
Overland Park, Kansas 66211  
(913) 451-8788  
(913) 451-6205 (FAX)  
jheidrick@polsinelli.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES  
U.S. BANCORP AND U.S. BANK  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF PRIOR APPEALS .....2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

    A. Nature of the Case .....4

    B. Course of Prior Proceedings.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....9

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. The District Court Had Subject Matter Jurisdiction. .... 11

II. The Trial Court Could Entertain Successive Rule 12(b)(6) Motions to Dismiss.  
14

III. Whether a Written Contract Recognized Under State Law is Implausible in  
Federal Court..... 17

    A. Whether the Statute of Frauds Applies..... 17

        1. Based on the District Court's Judgment, the statute of frauds is irrelevant  
to this appeal..... 17

        2. Even if relevant, the statute of frauds bars Lipari's breach of contract  
claim. .... 18

B. Whether the Complaint alleges sufficient facts to assert a tort cause of action separate from a breach of contract claim and whether nominal damages are available when a breach of contract theory is proven. .... 22

C. Whether the Complaint alleges sufficient facts for a breach of contract theory ..... 23

D. The sufficiency of an electronic signature under Missouri law and the district court’s application of *Twombly*. .... 27

IV. Whether the District Court Could Nullify the Electronic Records in Global and National Commerce Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 7001 *ET SEQ* (“E-SIGN”). ..... 29

V. Whether the District Court’s Dismissal of Bad Faith or Tortious Interference Violated Missouri law..... 31

VI. Whether the Complaint Stated a Claim for *Prima Facie* Tort ..... 32

VII. Whether U.S. Bancorp’s Invocation of an Automatic Protective Order as a Blanket Against All Production and Depositions Could Properly Deprive the Plaintiff/Appellant of All Scheduled Rule 26 Discovery Without District Court Review..... 35

VIII. Whether the Trial Court Could Restrict Discovery for State Law Based Claims Beyond the Relevancy Established in Missouri State Court Discovery Precedents. .... 37

IX. Whether Electronic Records Were Discoverable In Their Original Form... 39

X. Whether the Trial Court Was Required to Answer the Affidavit of Bias. .... 40

CONCLUSION ..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>AdvantEdge Business Group v. Thomas E. Mestmaker &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 1233, 1236 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	33, 38, 40
<i>Alvarado v. KOB-TV, L.L.C.</i> , 493 F.3d 1210, 1215 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	10, 24
<i>Anderson v. Suiters</i> , 499 F.3d 1228, 1232 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Becker v. Kroll</i> , 494 F.3d 904, 913 n.6 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	32, 33, 38, 40
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955, 1965 (2007) .....	24, 33
<i>Breaux v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 554 F.3d 854, 869 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	24
<i>Green v. Dorrell</i> , 969 F.2d 915, 917 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	36
<i>Lippoldt v. Cole</i> , 468 F.3d 1204, 1219 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Medical Supply Chain, Inc. v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 956100 (D. Kan., Jan. 29, 2004) .....	5
<i>Medical Supply Chain Inc. v. NeoForma, Inc.</i> , 419 F. Supp.2d 1316, 1335- 36 (D. Kan. 2006) .....	6
<i>Medical Supply Chain Inc. v. NeoForma, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 572 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Medical Supply Chain, Inc. v. U.S. Bancorp, et al.</i> , 2003 WL 21479192 (D. Kan., June 16, 2003) .....	5
<i>Merrigan v. Affiliated Bankshares of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 956 F.2d 278 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>Pignanelli v. Pueblo Sch. Dist. No. 60</i> , 540 F.3d 1213, 1217 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	33, 38, 40
<i>Res. Ctr. For Indep. Living, Inc. v. Ability Res., Inc.</i> , 534 F. Supp.2d 1204, 1207 (D. Kan. 2008) .....	16

*Setzer v. Farmers Ins. Co.*, 185 Fed. Appx. 748, 752 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 10

*Soma Medical Intern. v. Standard Chartered Bank*, 196 F.3d 1292, 1300  
(10th Cir. 1999)..... 10

*State Ins. Fund v. Ace Transp. Inc.*, 195 F.3d 561, 565 n.3  
(10th Cir. 1999)..... 22, 35, 37, 39

*Toghiyany v. AmeriGas Propane, Inc.*, 309 F.3d 1088, 1091 (8th Cir. 2002) ..... 18

*U.S. v. Bennet*, 539 F.2d 45, 51 (10th Cir. 1976) ..... 40

*Vega v. State University of New York Board of Trustees*, 2000 WL 381430  
(S.D.N.Y., Apr. 13, 2001)..... 16

*Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt*, 546 U.S. 303, 126 S.Ct. 941 (2006)..... 13

*Winslow v. Lehr*, 641 F. Supp. 1237, 1241 (D. Colo. 1986) ..... 41

**STATE CASES**

*Block v. NASB*, 59 S.W.3d 567, 572 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001) ..... 19, 22

*E.A.U., Inc. v. R. Webbe Corp.*, 794 S.W.2d 679, 685 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990) ..... 23

*Fields v. R.S.C.D.B., Ind.*, 865 S.W.2d 877, 879 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993) ..... 20

*Gegg v. Kiefer*, 655 S.W.2d 834, 839 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983) ..... 20

*In re Landrith*, 124 P.3d 467 (Kan. 2005) ..... 34

*Kiphart v. Community Federal Sav. & Loan Ass’n*, 729 S.W.2d 510, 516  
(Mo. App. E.D. 1987) ..... 32, 34

*Lohse v. St. Louis Children’s Hospital, Inc.*, 646 S.W.2d 130, 131 (Mo. App.  
E.D. 1983)..... 32

*Nazeri v. Missouri Valley College*, 860 S.W.2d 303, 315 (Mo. 1993)..... 32

*R and B Kapital Dev., LLC v. North Shore Comm. Bank and Tr. Co.*, 832  
N.E.2d 246, 253 (Ill. App. 2005)..... 19

*Scher v. Sindel*, 837 S.W.2d 350, 354 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992)..... 23

*Smith v. Hammons*, 63 S.W.3d 320, 325 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002).....26  
*Whaling v. Little Piney Oil Co.*, 623 S.W.2d 589, 592 (Mo. App. S.D. 1981) .....20  
*Yoest v. Farm Credit Bank of St. Louis*, 832 S.W.2d 325 (Mo. App. W.D.  
1992) .....27

**FEDERAL: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

10th Cir. R. 28.2(C)(2).....passim  
15 U.S.C. § 7001(a) .....3, 4, 29, 30, 31  
15 U.S.C. § 7001(a)(2).....30  
28 U.S.C. § 144.....40  
28 U.S.C. §§ 1291, 1294.....3  
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....3, 9, 12  
D. Kan. R. 26.2 .....36  
D. Kan. R. 37.1(b).....38  
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....3  
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(10).....9  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....14  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....passim  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....16  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g) .....16  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h) .....16  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 .....4, 35

**STATE: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 417.450 .....8  
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 432.045 .....18, 21  
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 432.045.1 .....18, 19  
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 432.045.2 .....18, 19, 21
